FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023
ANNUAL BUDGET

THIS BUDGET WILL RAISE MORE TOTAL PROPERTY TAXES
THAN LAST YEAR'S BUDGET BY $62,199.00 OR 12.84%,
AND OF THAT AMOUNT $6,243.41 IS TAX REVENUE TO BE
RAISED FROM NEW PROPERTY ADDED TO THE TAX ROLL

THIS YEAR.
Description of Tax Last Year This Year
Rate 2021 - 2022 2022 -2023
Adopted Tax Rate .74500 .76180
Proposed Tax Rate .74500 .76180
No-New-Revenue Tax .74500 .68289
Rate
No-New-Revenue .74500 .68289
M&O Tax Rate
Voter-Approval Tax 77111 .70679
Rate
Unused Increment 0.80001 .76180
Rate

City Council Record Vote
The members of the governing body voted on the tax rate and budget as follows:

FOR: Paula Bradley, Billy Burks, Debra Haehn, Leslie Hash, Megan Randall

The total amount of municipal debt obligation secured by property taxes is $0.00.



Cash Balances 8/31/2022

Checking
Operating

ACVFD Savings

MM Savings

ANB ICS Savings

CD
Total

CITY OF ARCHER CITY

GENERAL FUND
2022 2023 BUDGET

$19,374.96
$105.82
$66,747.82
$16,062.89
$914,180.00
$150,000.00
$1,166,471.49

Fund Department Account Description
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Revenue
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50
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4005
4010
4025
4035
4050
4055
4070
4170
4180
4190
4250
4320
4340
4380
4390
4400
4410
4411
4420
4910
4960
4135
4140
4150
4160
4905
4210
4230
4280
4290
4905

Adjustments

Dog Pound Income

Code Enforcement

Economic Development Income
Grant Revenues

Sale of Property

Interest Income

Mercury Vapor

Misc. Income: Other
Occupational License Income
Permits

Rental Income: Water Tower Rent
Sanitary Hauling

Tax Income: Ad Valorem

Tax Income: Franchise

Tax Income: Mixed Beverage
Tax Income: Sales Tax

Tax Income: Sales Tax Retained
Transfer Station Compactor
Transfer from Water/Sewer
Uncollectable Revenues

Law Enf. Capital Lease Proceeds
Law Enf. Income: Misc.

Law Enf. Income: Tickets

Law Enf. Income: Grants

Law Enf: Donation

Park Income: Putt-Putt Fees
Park Income: Hookup Rental
Pool Income: Concessions
Pool Income: Gate Income
Donation

General Income

Type

Revenue
Revenue
Revenue
Revenue
Revenue
Revenue
Revenue
Revenue
Revenue
Revenue
Revenue
Revenue
Revenue
Revenue
Revenue
Revenue
Revenue
Revenue
Revenue
Revenue
Revenue
Revenue
Revenue
Revenue
Revenue
Revenue
Revenue
Revenue
Revenue
Revenue
Revenue

2021 2022 Projected 2022 2023 Budget

$0.00
$295.00
$0.00
$1,595.00
$5,416.74
$12,844.94
$5,928.31
$1,434.40
$1,800.46
$465.00
$9,160.00
$40,819.68
$237,988.20
$495,000.00
$80,725.93
$2,052.08
$174,288.00
$0.00
$9,000.00
$139,536.19
$0.00

$0.00

$3.00
$22,033.68
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$1,455.00
$5,711.04
$8,305.00
$0.00
$1,255,857.65

$0.00
$350.00
$0.00
$2,057.23
$9,000.00
$0.00
$7,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,000.00
$500.00
$7,000.00
$34,500.00
$250,000.00
$546,477.00
$78,000.00
$2,000.00
$165,000.00
$0.00
$7,000.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$30,000.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$500.00
$6,000.00
$8,000.00
$0.00
$1,156,384.23




CITY OF ARCHER CITY

GENERAL FUND
2022 2023 BUDGET

Fund Department Account Description
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Expense
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12
12
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20
22
25
30
45
50
55

5010
5015
5040
5050
5060
5070
5075
5080
5090
5095
5100
5110
5160
5170
5220
5230
5240
5500
5505
5510
5520
5540
5545
5590
5600
5660
5670
5672
5755
5760
5770
5780
5800
5820
5840
5850
5890
5900
5930
5940
5950
5960
6840
5000
5540
5560
5570
5580
5000
5000
5000
5020
5000
5000
5000

Accounting & Legal

Economic Development
Animal Control

AC Appraisal District

AC Tax Assessor/Collector
Bank Charges

Demolition

Capital Improvements - Equipment
Dues & Subscriptions
Employee Drug Testing
Elections

Electrical Inspector Fees

Fuel & Auto

Grant Expense

Insurance: Liability/Property
Insurance: Workers Comp.
Insurance: Health

Electric

Gas

Time Warner Cable
Telephone

Miscellaneous - Contingency
Mosquito Control

Office Supplies

Office Supplies: Software
Parts & Supplies

Payroll Expense

Employee Incentive

Permit Expense

Postage

Public Notices/Advertising
Maintenance General Asset
Repairs/Maintenance: City Hall
Returned Checks
Schools/Conferences/Licensing
Security

Special Meetings

Street Expense

Trash

Trash Roll-offs

Trash: Convenience Center
Uniforms

Engineering

Law Enf. Expense

Municipal Court: Miscellaneous
Municipal Court: Judge & Attorney
Municipal Court: State Comptroller
Municipal Court: Training

Fire Department

Code Enforcement

Library Expense

Transfer to Ambulance

Park Expense

Pool Expense

Service Center Expense
General Expense

Type

Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense

2021 2022 Projected 2022 2023 Budget

$25,000.00
$2,706.73
$249.32
$14,600.00
$1,248.80
$0.00
$0.00
$6,240.00
$2,940.84
$330.00
$2,949.31
$0.00
$4,686.36
$0.00
$53,801.02
$29,943.72
$27,038.28
$34,065.02
$2,757.47
$0.00
$3,131.90
$6,607.88
$0.00
$5,177.53
$3,742.30
$130.48
$160,621.16
$3,475.10
$1,650.00
$290.64
$624.50
$632.03
$7,687.39
$0.00
$45.00
$0.00
$1,896.36
$50,000.00
$150,647.04
$17,688.31
$10.00
$192.50
$0.00
$155,659.46
$2,221.21
$6,000.00
$9,909.04
$150.00
$23,062.98
$17,886.24
$6,745.47
$345,000.00
$1,839.43
$29,141.06
$12,500.00
$1,232,921.88

$25,000.00
$2,000.00
$500.00
$14,000.00
$1,500.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$3,000.00
$300.00
$5,000.00
$0.00
$5,000.00
$0.00
$60,786.00
$27,090.00
$21,250.00
$35,000.00
$3,000.00
$0.00
$3,500.00
$0.00
$0.00
$5,000.00
$5,000.00
$2,000.00
$174,887.03
$4,600.00
$2,000.00
$500.00
$550.00
$10,000.00
$7,000.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1,000.00
$2,000.00
$26,312.43
$160,000.00
$16,000.00
$0.00
$250.00
$0.00
$166,632.64
$3,000.00
$6,000.00
$10,000.00
$500.00
$23,400.00
$24,000.00
$10,350.00
$434,164.13
$2,650.00
$33,850.00
$12,700.00
$1,351,272.23




CITY OF ARCHER CITY

LAW ENFORCEMENT
2022 2023 BUDGET
Fund Department Account Description Type 2021 2022 Projected 2022 2023 Budget
INCOME

01 10 4135 Law Enf. Capital Lease Proceeds  Revenue $0.00
01 10 4140 Law Enf. Income: Misc. Revenue $3.00 $0.00
01 10 4150 Law Enf. Income: Tickets Revenue $22,033.68 $30,000.00
01 10 4160 Law Enf. Income: Grants Revenue $0.00 $0.00
01 10 4905 Law Enf: Donation Revenue $0.00 $0.00

Law Enforcement Income $22,036.68 $30,000.00

EXPENSE

01 10 5085 Contract Labor Expense $0.00 $0.00
01 10 5090 Law Enf: Dues & Subscriptions Expense $240.00 $200.00
01 10 5160 Law Enf: Fuel Expense $6,609.96 $6,500.00
01 10 5170  Grant Expense Expense $0.00 $0.00
01 10 5220 Law Enf. Insurance: Liability/Propert Expense $0.00 $0.00
01 10 5240 Law Enf: Insurance: Health Expense $17,744.04 $20,500.00
01 10 5300 Law Enf Exp: Office Rent Expense $3,300.00 $3,300.00
01 10 5310 Law Enforcement Exp: Impound Fee Expense $0.00 $0.00
01 10 5320 Law Enf. Exp: Vehicle Maint. Expense $3,643.36 $4,000.00
01 10 5420 Law Enf. Exp: Computers Expense $0.00 $500.00
01 10 5440 Law Enf. Exp: Vehicle & New Equip. Expense $0.00 $0.00
01 10 5455  Law Enf: Physical & Drug Screen  Expense $0.00 $0.00
01 10 5465 Law Enf. Capital Lease Tahoes Expense $0.00 $0.00
01 10 5475 Law Enf: Travel Lodging Expense $0.00 $0.00
01 10 5515  Law Enf: Patrol Supplies Expense $7,630.17 $6,000.00
01 10 5520 Law Enf: Telephone Expense $3,147.07 $3,200.00
01 10 5530 Law Enf: Meals & Mileage Expense $0.00 $0.00
01 10 5540 Law Enf: Miscellaneous Expense $386.09 $0.00
01 10 5590 Law Enf: Office Supplies Expense $1,389.70 $2,200.00
01 10 5600 Law Enf: Office Supplies: Software Expense $2,958.80 $4,000.00
01 10 5670 Law Enf: Payroll Expense Expense $102,407.48 $110,015.64
01 10 5672 Law Enf: Employee Incentive Expense $2,242.00 $2,267.00
01 10 5760 Law Enf: Postage Expense $216.84 $300.00
01 10 5800 Law Enf. Repairs/Maint: Bldg. Expense $1,243.33 $1,500.00
01 10 5810 Law Enf: Repairs/Maintenance/Equii Expense $0.00 $0.00
01 10 5840 Law Enf: Schools & Conferences  Expense $960.00 $400.00
01 10 5850 Law Enf: Security Expense $1,300.00 $1,400.00
01 10 5960 Law Enf: Uniforms Expense $240.62 $350.00

Law Enforcement Expense $155,659.46 $166,632.64




Department

CITY OF ARCHER CITY

DEPARTMENTS
2022 2023 BUDGET

Account Description

5081
5120
5250
5500
5505
5520
5540

5045
5075
5085
5760

5470
5480
5490
5500
5520
5800

4210
4230

5500
55620
5610
5660
5670
5680

4280
4290
4905

5500
5520
5660
5670
5680
5720
5840
6805

5160
5870

Capital Improvements - Projects
Fire Department Maintenance
Fire Department: Insurance
Fire Department: Electric

Fire Department: Gas

Fire Department: Telephone
Fire Dept. Miscellaneous

Fire Department Expense

TX Communities Group

Code Enf. Demolition

Code Enf. Contract Labor
Code Enf. Postage

Code Enforcement Expense

Library Misc Expense
Library Expense: Travel
Library Expense: Monthly
Library Expense: Electric
Library Expense: Telephone

Library Expense: Repairs/Maintenance: Bldg.

Library Expense

Park Income: Putt-Putt Fees
Park Income: Hookup Rental
Park Income

Park: Electric

Park: Telephone

Park Expense: Repairs & Maintenance
Park: Parts & Supplies

Park: Payroll Expense

Park: Petty Cash

Park Expense

Pool Income: Concessions
Pool Income: Gate Income
Donation

Pool Income

Pool: Electric

Pool: Telephone

Pool: Parts & Maintenance

Pool: Payroll Expense

Pool: Petty Cash

Pool: Concessions

Schools, Conferences & Licensing
Pool: Chemicals

Pool Expense

Service Center: Fuel
Service Center Supplies
Service Center Expense

Type

Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense

Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense

Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense

Revenue
Revenue

Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense

Revenue
Revenue
Revenue

Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense

Expense
Expense

2021 2022 Projected

2022 2023 Budget

0.00 0.00
3,475.00 3,475.00
825.00 825.00
4,358.64 4,100.00
1,800.00 2,000.00
1,604.34 2,000.00
11,000.00 11000.00
23,062.98 23,400.00
10,000.00 10,000.00
6,425.00 10,000.00
1,134.07 3,000.00
327.17 1000.00
17,886.24 24,000.00
0.00 150.00

0.00 1,000.00
1,200.00 1,200.00
3,688.49 4,000.00
1,381.98 1,500.00
475.00 2500.00
6,745.47 10,350.00
0.00 0.00
1,455.00 500.00
1,455.00 500.00
636.10 650.00
327.99 0.00
863.29 500.00
12.05 1,500.00
0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00
1,839.43 2,650.00
5,711.04 6,000.00
8,305.00 8,000.00
0.00 0.00
14,016.04 14,000.00
1,813.66 1,500.00
600.38 650.00
3,295.24 5,000.00
16,342.58 19,000.00
0.00 0.00
3,739.64 4,000.00
600.00 700
2,749.56 3000.00
29,141.06 33,850.00
500.00 700.00
12,000.00 12000.00
12,500.00 12,700.00



Cash Balances 8/31/2022

Checking

Grant Clearing
MM Savings
USDA Savings
ANB ICS Savings
CD USDA

Total

CITY OF ARCHER CITY
WATER SEWER FUND
2022 2023 BUDGET

$129,177.52
$47.93

$3.54
$100,000.00
$1,170,000.00
$250,000.00
$1,649,228.99

Fund Department Account Description

02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02

INCOME
00 4015
00 4050
00 4055
00 4070
00 4180
00 4330
00 4800
00 4805
00 4810
00 4815
00 4825
00 4835
00 4845
00 4855
00 4860
00 4960

Refund Clearing Service

Grant Revenues

Sale of Property

Interest Income

Misc. Income: Other

Returned Check Fee

Sewer

Tap/Meter fees

Water Deposits

Water Sales

Water Sales: Wichita Valley Water
Water Sales: Bulk Water

Water Sales: Transfer Services Fees
Service Fee

Turn-on Fee

Uncollectable Revenues

Water Sewer Income

Type

Revenue
Revenue
Revenue
Revenue
Revenue
Revenue
Revenue
Revenue
Revenue
Revenue
Revenue
Revenue
Revenue
Revenue
Revenue
Revenue

2021 2022 Projected

$0.00
$128,104.00
$3,811.20
$10,457.05
$2,098.34
$360.00
$240,108.00
$12,000.00
$0.00
$740,747.00
$53,238.35
$3,000.00
$0.00
$1,850.00
$0.00

$0.00
$1,195,773.94

2022 2023 Budget

$0.00
$350,000.00
$0.00
$10,500.00
$0.00
$250.00
$240,000.00
$10,000.00
$0.00
$790,655.00
$43,000.00
$1,500.00
$0.00
$1,500.00
$0.00

$0.00
$1,447,405.00




CITY OF ARCHER CITY

Fund Department Account Description

02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02

EXPENSE
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
33
33
33
33
33
33
33
33
33
33
33
33
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44

5010
5020
5070
5090
5170
5240
5265
5500
5505
5510
5520
5525
5540
5590
5600
5660
5670
5672
5675
5760
5770
5780
5820
5840
5850
5890
5960
6840
6855
6860
6865
6870
6890
6950
7500
7600
5080
5081
5160
5500
5660
5780
6700
6805
6860
6865
6885
6890
5080
5081
5160
5660
5780
6700
6805
6865
6900

WATER SEWER FUND
2022 2023 BUDGET
Type
Accounting & Legal Expense
Transfer to Ambulance Expense
Bank Charges Expense
Dues & Subscriptions Expense
Grant Expense Expense
Insurance: Health Expense
Interest Exp. WF Series 2007 Expense
Electric Expense
Gas Expense
Time Warner Cable Expense
Telephone Expense
Fines & Enforcement Action Expense
Miscellaneous - Contingency Expense
Office Supplies Expense
Office Supplies: Software Expense
Parts & Supplies Expense
Payroll Expense Expense
Employee Incentive Expense
TMRS GASB 68 Adjustment Expense
Postage Expense
Public Notices/Advertising Expense
Repairs/Maintenance: General Assets  Expense
Returned Checks Expense
Schools/Conferences/Licensing Expense
Security Expense
Special Meetings Expense
Uniforms Expense
Engineering Expense
Licenses & Permits Expense
Purchased Water Expense
Samples & Testing Expense
Transfers Expense
USDA Bond Payments: Interest Loan 77- Expense
Reserve Funds Expense
Depreciation Expense Expense
TMRS GASB 68 Adjustment Expense
Capital Improvements - Equipment Expense
Capital Improvements - Projects Expense
Water Fuel & Auto Expense
Electric Expense
Water Parts & Supplies Expense
Repairs/Maintenance: General Assets  Expense
WTP Contractors Expense
Water Chemicals Expense
Purchased Water Expense
Samples & Testing Water Expense
USDA Bond Payments: Principal Expense
USDA Bond Payments: Interest Expense
Capital Improvements - Equipment Expense
Capital Improvements - Projects Expense
Sewer Fuel & Auto Expense
Sewer Parts & Supplies Expense
Repairs/Maintenance: General Assets  Expense
WWTP Contractors Expense
Sewer Chemicals Expense
Samples & Testing Sewer Expense
WWTP Sludge Expense

Water Sewer Expense

2021 2022 Projected

$265.99
$0.00

$0.00
$500.00
$132,379.00
$33,231.28
$0.00
$31,918.99
$1,000.00
$0.00
$2,901.81
$0.00
$987.94
$1,957.17
$3,295.15
$10,824.12
$240,000.00
$5,885.26
$0.00
$4,899.48
$873.65
$9,951.44
$0.00
$1,161.00
$0.00

$0.00
$577.50
$0.00
$7,533.17
$0.00

$0.00
$139,536.19
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$9,000.00
$20,540.00
$7,265.76
$0.00
$23,530.82
$19,316.92
$109,200.00
$27,852.19
$42,133.47
$5,966.54
$81,000.00
$134,695.00
$9,000.00
$0.00
$3,893.00
$10,500.32
$4,497.21
$0.00
$732.84
$5,648.00
$2,292.53
$1,146,743.74

2022 2023 Budget

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$250.00
$954,225.00
$41,480.16
$0.00
$35,000.00
$1,000.00
$0.00
$3,000.00
$0.00
$0.00
$2,000.00
$4,000.00
$5,000.00
$272,041.03
$8,000.00
$0.00
$5,000.00
$800.00
$10,000.00
$0.00
$1,000.00
$1,200.00
$0.00
$500.00
$0.00
$7,600.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$39,872.99
$7,500.00
$0.00
$10,000.00
$20,000.00
$109,200.00
$35,000.00
$40,000.00
$6,800.00
$83,000.00
$132,467.50
$0.00
$5,000.00
$4,200.00
$10,000.00
$5,000.00
$0.00
$1,000.00
$5,500.00
$2,500.00
$1,869,136.68




CITY OF ARCHER CITY

AMBULANCE FUND

2022 2023 BUDGET
Cash Balance 8/31/2022 $1,029.37
Fund Department Account Description Type 2021 2022 Projected 2022 2023 Budget
INCOME

03 00 4050 Grant Revenues Revenue 6,625.00 5000.00
03 00 4070  Interest Income Revenue 0.00 5.00
03 00 4180  Misc. Income: Other Revenue 0.00 250.00
03 00 4300 Rental Income Revenue 0.00 0.00
03 00 4500 Collection Agency Receipts Revenue 0.00 0.00
03 00 4600 EMS Fee Revenue 0.00 500.00
03 00 4900 Contract Revenue 15,000.00 15000.00
03 00 4903  Football/Rodeo Income Revenue 2,475.00 3000.00
03 00 4905  Donation Revenue 46,000.00 45000.00
03 00 4910  Transfer from General Revenue 345,000.00 434164.13
03 00 4912 Transfer from Revenue Revenue 0.00 0.00
03 00 4915  Medicaid Revenue 3,000.00 4000.00
03 00 4920  Medicare Revenue 27,022.82 43000.00
03 00 4925  Patient Revenue 4,507.94 12000.00
03 00 4930 Patient Insurance Revenue 61,167.77 55000.00
03 00 4940  Drug Testing Revenue 0.00 0.00
03 00 4950 Year end A/R adjustment Revenue 0.00 0.00
03 00 4960  Uncollectable Billings Revenue 0.00 0.00
03 00 4965 Indigent Program Revenue 726.56 1000.00
03 00 4970  Ambulance Transfer Income Revenue 0.00 0.00

Ambulance Income $511,525.09 $617,919.13

Fund Department Account Description Type 2021 2022 Projected 2022 2023 Budget
EXPENSE

03 00 5010  Accounting & Legal Expense 14,383.00 15,000.00
03 00 5080 Capital Improvements - Equipment Expense 0.00 45,000.00
03 00 5090 Dues & Subscriptions Expense 1,179.48 300.00
03 00 5095 Employee Drug Testing Expense 0.00 -
03 00 5160 Fuel & Auto Expense 6,409.00 8,000.00
03 00 5170  Grant Expense Expense 0.00 -
03 00 5220 Insurance: Liability/Property Expense 0.00 -
03 00 5240 Insurance: Health Expense 48,423.28 71,228.64
03 00 5510 Time Warner Cable Expense 0.00 -
03 00 5520 Telephone Expense 3140..57 3,200.00
03 00 5530 Meals & Mileage Expense 2211 50.00
03 00 5540 Miscellaneous Expense 93.20 -
03 00 5590  Office Supplies Expense 607.58 1,000.00
03 00 5660 Parts & Supplies Expense 12,615.60 13,000.00
03 00 5670  Payroll Expense Expense 406,717.00 430,655.99
03 00 5671  Salary & Wage Contingency Expense 0.00 -
03 00 5672 Employee Incentive Expense 6,165.50 7,934.50
03 00 5675 TMRS GASB 68 Adjustment Expense 0.00 -
03 00 5760 Postage Expense 26.95 100.00
03 00 5770  Public Notices/Advertising Expense 0.00 -
03 00 5780 Repairs/Maintenance Expense 2,565.90 3,500.00
03 00 5840  Schools & Conferences Expense 0.00 -
03 00 5845  Education Expense 435.55 750.00
03 00 5890  Special Meetings Expense 0.00 -
03 00 5960  Uniforms Expense 0.00 500.00
03 00 6855 Licenses & Permits Expense 180.00 2,200.00
03 00 7000 EMT Discount - Water Bill Expense 0.00 -
03 00 7015  Medical Director Expense 2,000.00 2,000.00
03 00 7020 Medicine Expense 11,865.00 13,500.00
03 00 7500 Depreciation Expense Expense 0.00 -
03 00 7525  Medicare Refunds Expense 0.00 -
03 00 7530 Patient Refunds Expense 0.00 -
03 00 7535  Gain or Loss on Disposal of Assets  Expense 0.00 -
03 00 7600 TMRS GASB 68 Adjustment Expense 0.00 -

Ambulance Expense $513,689.15 $617,919.13




2022 Tax Rate Calculation Worksheet
Taxing Units Other Than School Districts or Water Districts

City of Archer City (940) 574-4570
Taxing Unit Name Phone (area code and number)
P.O. Box 367 Archer City, TX 76351 www.archercity.org

Taxing Unit’s Address, City, State, ZIP Code Taxing Unit's Website Address

R I s

GENERAL INFORMATION: Tax Code Section 26.04(c) requires an officer or employee designated by the governing body to calculate the no-new-revenue (NNR) tax rate and
voter-approval tax rate for the taxing unit. These tax rates are expressed in dollars per $100 of taxable value calculated. The calculation process starts after the chief appraiser
delivers to the taxing unit the certified appraisal roll and the estimated values of properties under protest. The designated officer or employee shall certify that the officer or
employee has accurately calculated the tax rates and used values shown for the certified appraisal roll or certified estimate. The officer or employee submits the rates to the
governing body by Aug. 7 or as soon thereafter as practicable.

School districts do not use this form, but instead use Comptroller Form 50-859 Tax Rate Calculation Worksheet, School District without Chapter 313 Agreements or Comptroller Form
50-884 Tax Rate Calculation Worksheet, School District with Chapter 313 Agreements.

Water districts as defined under Water Code Section 49.001(1) do not use this form, but instead use Comptroller Form 50-858 Water District Voter-Approval Tax Rate Worksheet for
Low Tax Rate and Developing Districts or Comptroller Form 50-860 Developed Water District Voter-Approval Tax Rate Worksheet.

The Comptroller’s office provides this worksheet to assist taxing units in determining tax rates. The information provided in this worksheet is offered as technical assistance and not
legal advice. Taxing units should consult legal counsel for interpretations of law regarding tax rate preparation and adoption.

SECTION 1: No-New-Revenue Tax Rate

The NNR tax rate enables the public to evaluate the relationship between taxes for the prior year and for the current year based on a tax rate that would produce the same amount
of taxes (no new taxes) if applied to the same properties that are taxed in both years. When appraisal values increase, the NNR tax rate should decrease.

The NNR tax rate for a county is the sum of the NNR tax rates calculated for each type of tax the county levies.

While uncommon, it is possible for a taxing unit to provide an exemption for only maintenance and operations taxes. In this case, the taxing unit will need to calculate the NNR tax
rate separately for the maintenance and operations tax and the debt tax, then add the two components together.

1. 2021 total taxable value. Enter the amount of 2021 taxable value on the 2021 tax roll today. Include any adjustments since last year’s certification;
exclude Tax Code Section 25.25(d) one-fourth and one-third over-appraisal corrections from these adjustments. Exclude any property value subject

to an appeal under Chapter 42 as of July 25 (will add undisputed value in Line 6). This total includes the taxable value of homesteads with tax ceil- |
ings (will deduct in Line 2) and the captured value for tax increment financing (adjustment is made by deducting TIF taxes, as reflected in Line 17).! $ 65,003,772 |

| 2. | 2021 tax ceilings. Counties, cities and junior college districts. Enter 2021 total taxable value of homesteads with tax ceilings. These include the
homesteads of homeowners age 65 or older or disabled. Other taxing units enter 0. If your taxing unit adopted the tax ceiling provision in
2021 or a prior year for homeowners age 65 or older or disabled, use this step.? s 0

3. | Preliminary 2021 adjusted taxable value. Subtract Line 2 from Line 1. $ 65,003,772

4. 2021 total adopted tax rate. $ 0.74500 /5100

5. 2021 taxable value lost because court appeals of ARB decisions reduced 2021 appraised value.

C. 2021 value loss. Subtract B from A2 s 0

6. | 2021 taxable value subject to an appeal under Chapter 42, as of July 25.
B SO B VTN e o s v 08 5 e B B s it & g

C. 2021 undisputed value. Subtract B from A. * $ 0

7. | 2021 Chapter 42 related adjusted values. Add Line 5C and Line 6C.

! Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(14)
?Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(14)
* Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(13)
* Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(13)

Form developed by: Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts, Property Tax Assistance Division For additional copies, visit: comptroller.texas.gov/taxes/property-tax
50-856 = 5-22/9
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2022 Tax Rate Calculation Worksheet - Taxing Units Other Than School Districts or Water Districts

| 2021 taxable value, adjusted for actual and potential court-ordered adjustments. Add Line 3 and Line 7.

Form 50-856

$ 65,003,772
9. | 2021 taxable value of property in territory the taxing unit deannexed after Jan. 1, 2021. Enter the 2021 value of property in deannexed
territory. s 0
| 10. | 2021 taxable value lost because property first qualified for an exemption in 2022. If the taxing unit increased an original exemption, use
| the difference between the original exempted amount and the increased exempted amount. Do not include value lost due to freeport, goods-
in-transit, temporary disaster exemptions. Note that lowering the amount or percentage of an existing exemption in 2022 does not create a
new exemption or reduce taxable value.
A. Absolute exemptions. Use 2021 market Value:.............oooiuiiiiiii i $ 0
B. Partial exemptions. 2022 exemption amount or 2022 percentage exemption
RIMES 20211 ValUC sz srs:so stemsisrmes o s e s s e S S A S M R e S B A bl e _MON
C. Value loss. Add A and B.® $ 0
|11, 2021 taxable value lost because property first qualified for agricultural appraisal (1-d or 1-d-1), timber appraisal, recreational/
scenic appraisal or public access airport special appraisal in 2022. Use only properties that qualified in 2022 for the first time; do not use
properties that qualified in 2021.
1 T Ty LT T ————
B. 2022 productivity or special appraised value:. ... -$ 0
C. Value loss. Subtract B from A.7 s 0
12. | Total adjustments for lost value. Add Lines 9, 10C and 11C. $ 0
13. 2021 captured value of property in a TIF. Enter the total value of 2021 captured appraised value of property taxable by a taxing unit in a tax
| increment financing zone for which 2021 taxes were deposited into the tax increment fund. ®If the taxing unit has no captured appraised
| value in line 18D, enter 0. $ 0
1a. 2021 total value. Subtract Line 12 and Line 13 from Line 8. $ 65,003,772
15. | Adjusted 2021 total levy. Multiply Line 4 by Line 14 and divide by $100. $ 484,278
16. Taxes refunded for years preceding tax year 2021. Enter the amount of taxes refunded by the taxing unit for tax years preceding tax year
2021. Types of refunds include court decisions, Tax Code Section 25.25(b) and (c) corrections and Tax Code Section 31.11 payment errors.
| Do not include refunds for tax year 2021. This line applies only to tax years preceding tax year 2021.° $ 0
17.  Adjusted 2021 levy with refunds and TIF adjustment. Add Lines 15 and 16. " § 484,278
18.  Total 2022 taxable value on the 2022 certified appraisal roll today. This value includes only certified values or certified estimate of
values and includes the total taxable value of homesteads with tax ceilings (will deduct in Line 20). These homesteads include homeowners
| age 65 or older or disabled. "
L ol AR &, oo e85 i B st i b i i i i sl Sl $ 71,734,954
B.  Counties: Include railroad rolling stock values certified by the Comptroller’s office: ....................... +_
C.  Pollution control and energy storage system exemption: Deduct the value of property exempted
for the current tax year for the first time as pollution control or energy storage system property:........... -3 _“‘_,___0_
D. Taxincrement financing: Deduct the 2022 captured appraised value of property taxable by a taxing
unit in a tax increment financing zone for which the 2022 taxes will be deposited into the tax increment
fund. Do not include any new property value that will be included in Line 23 below. ' .................... S . 0 A
E.  Total 2022 value. Add A and B, then subtract C and D. 5 71,734,954 j
* Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(15)
¢ Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(15)
7 Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(15)
% Tex. Tax Code § 26.03(c)
? Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(13)
1 Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(13)
" Tex. Tax Code § 26.012, 26.04(c-2)
1 Tex. Tax Code § 26.03(c)
For additional copies, visit: comptroller.texas.gov/taxes/property-tax Page 2



2022 Tax Rate Calculation Worksheet - Taxing Units Other Than School Districts or Water Districts Form 50-856

| 19.  Total value of properties under protest or not included on certified appraisal roll. "

A. 2022 taxable value of properties under protest. The chief appraiser certifies a list of properties still
under ARB protest. The list shows the appraisal district’s value and the taxpayer’s claimed value, if any,
or an estimate of the value if the taxpayer wins. For each of the properties under protest, use the lowest
of these values. Enter the total value under protest. ™. ..o $ 0

B. 2022 value of properties not under protest or included on certified appraisal roll. The chief
appraiser gives taxing units a list of those taxable properties that the chief appraiser knows about but
are not included in the appraisal roll certification. These properties also are not on the list of properties
that are still under protest. On this list of properties, the chief appraiser includes the market value,
appraised value and exemptions for the preceding year and a reasonable estimate of the market value,
appraised value and exemptions for the current year. Use the lower market, appraised or taxable value
(as appropriate). Enter the total value of property not on the certified roll. ™ ................cooevieiinnn. +5__ 0

C.  Total value under protest or not certified. Add A and B. s 0 ‘

| 20. | 2022 tax ceilings. Counties, cities and junior colleges enter 2022 total taxable value of homesteads with tax ceilings. These include the home-
steads of homeowners age 65 or older or disabled. Other taxing units enter 0. If your taxing unit adopted the tax ceiling provision in 2021 or
a prior year for homeowners age 65 or older or disabled, use this step.'®

21. | 2022 total taxable value. Add Lines 18E and 19C. Subtract Line 20. 7

22.  Total 2022 taxable value of properties in territory annexed after Jan. 1, 2021. Include both real and personal property. Enter the 2022
value of property in territory annexed. '®

23. | Total 2022 taxable value of new improvements and new personal property located in new improvements. New means the item was
| not on the appraisal roll in 2021. An improvement is a building, structure, fixture or fence erected on or affixed to land. New additions to
| exist-ing improvements may be included if the appraised value can be determined. New personal property in a new improvement must have
been brought into the taxing unit after Jan. 1, 2021 and be located in a new improvement. New improvements do include property on which

| atax abatement agreement has expired for 2022. " 5
24, : Total adjustments to the 2022 taxable value. Add Lines 22 and 23. § 819,560
25.  Adjusted 2022 taxable value. Subtract Line 24 from Line 21. ¢ 70915394
« 26. ZOZZI;QR tax rate. Divide Line 17 by Line 25 and multiply by $100. ° §  0.88289/100

| 27. | COUNTIES ONLY. Add together the NNR tax rates for each type of tax the county levies. The total is the 2022 county NNR tax rate. '

SECTION 2: Voter-Approval Tax Rate

The voter-approval tax rate is the highest tax rate that a taxing unit may adopt without holding an election to seek voter approval of the rate. The voter-approval tax rate is split
into two separate rates:

1. Maintenance and Operations (M&O) Tax Rate: The M&O portion is the tax rate that is needed to raise the same amount of taxes that the taxing unit levied in the prior year
plus the applicable percentage allowed by law. This rate accounts for such things as salaries, utilities and day-to-day operations.

2. Debt Rate: The debt rate includes the debt service necessary to pay the taxing unit’s debt payments in the coming year. This rate accounts for principal and interest on bonds
and other debt secured by property tax revenue.

The voter-approval tax rate for a county is the sum of the voter-approval tax rates calculated for each type of tax the county levies. In most cases the voter-approval tax rate
exceeds the no-new-revenue tax rate, but occasionally decreases in a taxing unit's debt service will cause the NNR tax rate to be higher than the voter-approval tax rate.

| 28. | 2021 M&O tax rate. Enter the 2021 M&O tax rate.

__0.74500 419 |

| 29. | 2021 taxable value, adjusted for actual and potential court-ordered adjustments. Enter the amount in Line 8 of the No-New-Revenue

| Tax Rate Worksheet. 65,003,772

" Tex. Tax Code § 26.01(c) and (d)
'* Tex. Tax Code § 26.01(c)

'* Tex. Tax Code § 26.01(d)

'¢ Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(6)(B)

"7 Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(6)

'* Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(17)

"% Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(17)

2 Tex. Tax Code § 26.04(c)

' Tex. Tax Code § 26.04(d)

For additional copies, visit: comptroller.texas.gov/taxes/property-tax Page3



2022 Tax Rate Calculation Worksheet - Taxing Units Other Than School Districts or Water Districts Form 50-856

30. Total 2021 M&O levy. Multiply Line 28 by Line 29 and divide by $100 $ 484,278

i

| 31; » Adjusted 2021 levy for calculating NNR M&O rate.

A.  M&O taxes refunded for years preceding tax year 2021. Enter the amount of M&O taxes
| refunded in the preceding year for taxes before that year. Types of refunds include court decisions, |
Tax Code Section 25.25(b) and (c) corrections and Tax Code Section 31.11 payment errors. Do not
E include refunds for tax year 2021. This line applies only to tax years preceding tax year 2021............... +$

B. 2021 taxes in TIF. Enter the amount of taxes paid into the tax increment fund for a reinvestment
zone as agreed by the taxing unit. If the taxing unit has no 2022 captured appraised value in
LINE 18D eNter 0. s arm s e o e S e e ST e e e A e i R T S, S S50 - 0_

C. 2021 transferred function. If discontinuing all of a department, function or activity and
transferring it to another taxing unit by written contract, enter the amount spent by the taxing
! unit discontinuing the function in the 12 months preceding the month of this calculation. If the
| taxing unit did not operate this function for this 12-month period, use the amount spent in the last
full fiscal year in which the taxing unit operated the function. The taxing unit discontinuing the function
will subtract this amount in D below. The taxing unit receiving the function will add this amount in

DibelowsOthertaxing UNItSIenter0. « s som i st i B R T e S o e SRt +H-S 0
. D. 20271 M&O levy adjustments. Subtract B from A. For taxing unit with C, subtract if
discontinuing function and add if receiving function................... s .0
E. AddLine30to31D. $ 484,278
32.  Adjusted 2022 taxable value. Enter the amount in Line 25 of the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet. $ 70,915,394
33. | 2022 NNR M&O rate (unadjusted). Divide Line 31E by Line 32 and multiply by $100. $ 0.68289 /5109 |
34.  Rate adjustment for state criminal justice mandate. 2
A. 2022 state criminal justice mandate. Enter the amount spent by a county in the previous 12 months
providing for the maintenance and operation cost of keeping inmates in county-paid facilities after they
have been sentenced. Do not include any state reimbursement received by the county for the same purpose.s 0

B. 2021 state criminal justice mandate. Enter the amount spent by a county in the 12 months prior to
the previous 12 months providing for the maintenance and operation cost of keeping inmates in
county-paid facilities after they have been sentenced. Do not include any state reimbursement received

by the county for the same purpose. Enter zero if this is the first time the mandate applies................. S
C.  Subtract B from A and divide by Line 32 and multiply by $100..............ii S
D. Enter the rate calculated in C. If not applicable, enter 0. 5 0/5100

' 35. | Rate adjustment for indigent health care expenditures. **

A. 2022 indigent health care expenditures. Enter the amount paid by a taxing unit providing for the
maintenance and operation cost of providing indigent health care for the period beginning on

July 1, 2021 and ending on June 30, 2022, less any state assistance received for the same purpose.... ..... $ 0

B. 2021 indigent health care expenditures. Enter the amount paid by a taxing unit providing for
the maintenance and operation cost of providing indigent health care for the period
beginning on July 1, 2020 and ending on June 30, 2021, less any state assistance received
fOT e SAME PUIPOSE.. .. oottt et et e e e -0

C.  Subtract B from A and divide by Line 32 and multiply by $100.. . ... ..ottt $ _0.00000/5100

D.  Enter the rate calculated in C. If not applicable, enter 0. $ 05100

2 [Reserved for expansion]
# Tex. Tax Code § 26.044
*Tex. Tax Code § 26.0441

For additional copies, visit: comptroller.texas.gov/taxes/property-tax Page 4



2022 Tax Rate Calculation Worksheet - Taxing Units Other Than School Districts or Water Districts

Form 50-856

Rat

36. Rate adjustment for county indigent defense compensation.

A. 2022 indigent defense compensation expenditures. Enter the amount paid by a county to provide
appointed counsel for indigent individuals and fund the operations of a public defender's office under
Article 26.044, Code of Criminal Procedure for the period beginning on July 1, 2021 and ending on
June 30, 2022, less any state grants received by the county for the same purpose ..................

B. 2021 indigent defense compensation expenditures. Enter the amount paid by a county to provide
appointed counsel for indigent individuals and fund the operations of a public defender's office under
Article 26.044, Code of Criminal Procedure for the period beginning on July 1, 2020 and ending on
June 30, 2021, less any state grants received by the county for the same purpose. . . . . . .. ... ...

C.  Subtract B from A and divide by Line 32 and multiply by $100

i D.  Multiply B by 0.05 and divide by Line 32 and multiply by $100...........coviiii i $ _(_)/5100
E.  Enter the lesser of C and D. If not applicable, enter 0. s 0/¢100
'37. Rate adjustment for county hospital expenditures. *
A. 2022 eligible county hospital expenditures. Enter the amount paid by the county or municipality
to maintain and operate an eligible county hospital for the period beginning on July 1, 2021 and
. 0
eNding ONIJUNEI30, 2022, cc. s iiis i vt 4o ot 0 sisisioidigmemnioisoiaisssiaissaisioiese miostataieiesasaiore.nioterscotesesassioistosorsoratainsoiesarsrerate s =
B. 2021 eligible county hospital expenditures. Enter the amount paid by the county or municipality
to maintain and operate an eligible county hospital for the period beginning on July 1, 2020 and
. 0
ending:on JUne 30, 20210 s sisis s 85505 5155 dloie siio.ninie sinimssinie inisioism ssessssnisinisssase ags rmse msminsnpeassin oo Srsihrerace S =
C.  Subtract B from A and divide by Line 32 and multiply by $100......... ..., $ "_9/5100
D.  Multiply B by 0.08 and divide by Line 32 and multiply by $100..............ccoiieiieiii i, S e 0 /5100
E.  Enterthe lesser of Cand D, if applicable. If not applicable, enter 0. $ 0 /5100
38. Rate adjustment for defunding municipality. This adjustment only applies to a municipality that is considered to be a defunding municipality
| for the current tax year under Chapter 109, Local Government Code. Chapter 109, Local Government Code only applies to municipalities with a
population of more than 250,000 and includes a written determination by the Office of the Governor. See Tax Code 26.0444 for more information.
A.  Amount appropriated for public safety in 2021. Enter the amount of money appropriated for public
safety in the budget adopted by the municipality for the preceding fiscal year............................
B.  Expenditures for public safety in 2021. Enter the amount of money spent by the municipality for public
safety during the'preceding fiscal Year- = s s sumsan i i oo v i mmiimes o8 Hod Bal Sos s vid s ed & O E
€. Subtract B from A and divide by Line 32 and multiply by $100 .............ooiiiii i
D.  Enter the rate calculated in C. If not applicable, enter 0. s 0/$100 |
39. ' Adjusted 2022 NNR M&O rate. Add Lines 33, 34D, 35D, 36E, and 37E. Subtract Line 38D. s 0.68289 /¢ 9,
40. Adjustment for 2021 sales tax specifically to reduce property values. Cities, counties and hospital districts that collected and spent addi-
| | tional sales tax on M&O expenses in 2021 should complete this line. These entities will deduct the sales tax gain rate for 2022 in Section 3.
| Other taxing units, enter zero.
A.  Enter the amount of additional sales tax collected and spent on M&O expenses in 2021, if any.
Counties must exclude any amount that was spent for economic development grants from the amount
ofisales taX SPeNtaw wmumanmn srmammimms n A T T A e A S B e T e A s $ B . 0
B.  Divide Line 40A by Line 32 and multiply by $100 . ... .......ouiiee e s O%00
C.  Add Line 408B to Line 39. $ 0.68289

/5100

| 41. 2022 voter-approval M&O rate. Enter the rate as calculated by the appropriate scenario below.

Special Taxing Unit. If the taxing unit qualifies as a special taxing unit, multiply Line 40C by 1.08.
-or-
Other Taxing Unit. If the taxing unit does not qualify as a special taxing unit, multiply Line 40C by 1.035.

§__ 070679 /5100 |

* Tex. Tax Code § 26.0442
“ Tex. Tax Code § 26.0443

For additional copies, visit: comptroller.texas.gov/taxes/property-tax
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2022 Tax Rate Calculation Worksheet - Taxing Units Other Than School Districts or Water Districts

Form 50-856

.

D41 - Disaster Line 41 (D41): 2022 voter-approval M&O rate for taxing unit affected by disaster declaration. If the taxing unit is located in an
| | area declared a disaster area and at least one person is granted an exemption under Tax Code Section 11.35 for property located in the taxing

| unit, the governing body may direct the person calculating the voter-approval tax rate to calculate in the manner provided for a special taxing

| unit. The taxing unit shall continue to calculate the voter-approval tax rate in this manner until the earlier of

| 1) the first year in which total taxable value on the certified appraisal roll exceeds the total taxable value of

| the tax year in which the disaster occurred, or

| 2) the third tax year after the tax year in which the disaster occurred

If the taxing unit qualifies under this scenario, multiply Line 40C by 1.08. 7’ If the taxing unit does not qualify, do not complete
Disaster Line 41 (Line D41).

| 42.  Total 2022 debt to be paid with property taxes and additional sales tax revenue. Debt means the interest and principal that will be
. paid on debts that:

(1) are paid by property taxes,

(2) are secured by property taxes,

(3) are scheduled for payment over a period longer than one year, and
(4) are not classified in the taxing unit’s budget as M&O expenses.

A. Debt also includes contractual payments to other taxing units that have incurred debts on behalf of this taxing unit, if those debts
meet the four conditions above. Include only amounts that will be paid from property tax revenue. Do not include appraisal district
budget payments. If the governing body of a taxing unit authorized or agreed to authorize a bond, warrant, certificate of obligation, or
other evidence of indebtedness on or after Sept. 1, 2022, verify if it meets the amended definition of debt before including it here. *

LT ge o o T Lo 1] T ——— S O
B. Subtract unencumbered fund amount used to reduce total debt. .................coiiiii -3 0
C. Subtract certified amount spent from sales tax to reduce debt (enter zero if none) .................... -5

D. Subtract amount paid from other resourCes. .............oouiiiiuii i -$ o

E. Adjusted debt. Subtract B, C and D from A.

| 43. | Certified 2021 excess debt collections. Enter the amount certified by the collector. 2

| 44, Adjusted 2022 debt. Subtract Line 43 from Line 42E.

45. 2022 anticipated collection rate.

A.  Enter the 2022 anticipated collection rate certified by the collector.® ......................cooiiiiiii. ,0 %
B.  Enterthe 2021 actual collection rate. ......... ..ot Ogs
€. Enterthe 2020 actual CoOlleCtiON Fate: i i v vw vuivivn von s sion 665 s s o s d v s 505 ovs sed Son e s oo s s aiains Oﬂ%
D. Enterthe 2019 actual colleCtion rate. ..........uviiiiviinriitetittteeeetteenananeseeesnnsennessess 9__%

E.  Ifthe anticipated collection rate in A is lower than actual collection rates in B, C and D, enter the lowest
collection rate from B, C and D. If the anticipated rate in A is higher than at least one of the rates in the

prior three years, enter the rate from A. Note that the rate can be greater than 100%. *'

O

46. 2022 debt adjusted for collections. Divide Line 44 by Line 45E. s 0

47. 2022 total taxable value. Enter the amount on Line 21 of the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet. s 71,734,954

48. | 2022 debt rate. Divide Line 46 by Line 47 and multiply by $100. $ 0,5100

49. 2022 voter-approval tax rate. Add Lines 41 and 48. 6 0 70679/5100

D49. Disaster Line 49 (D49): 2022 voter-approval tax rate for taxing unit affected by disaster declaration. Complete this line if the taxing

unit calculated the voter-approval tax rate in the manner provided for a special taxing unit on Line D41.

Add Line D41 and 48. /5100

? Tex. Tax Code § 26.042(a)

% Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(7)

* Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(10) and 26.04(b)
* Tex. Tax Code § 26.04(b)

*' Tex. Tax Code §§ 26.04(h), (h-1) and (h-2)

For additional copies, visit: comptroller.texas.gov/taxes/property-tax
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2022 Tax Rate Calculation Worksheet - Taxing Units Other Than School Districts or Water Districts Form 50-856

50. COUNTIES ONLY. Add together the voter-approval tax rates for each type of tax the county levies. The total is the 2022 county voter-approval
tax rate.

s 0 /5100 |

SECTION 3: NNR Tax Rate and Voter-Approval Tax Rate Adjustments for Additional Sales Tax to Reduce Property Taxes

Cities, counties and hospital districts may levy a sales tax specifically to reduce property taxes. Local voters by election must approve imposing or abolishing the additional sales
tax. If approved, the taxing unit must reduce its NNR and voter-approval tax rates to offset the expected sales tax revenue.

This section should only be completed by a county, city or hospital district that is required to adjust its NNR tax rate and/or voter-approval tax rate because it adopted the
additional sales tax.

51. | Taxable Sales. For taxing units that adoptéththe sales tax in November 2021 or May 2022, enter the Comptroller'sstimate of taxable sales for
the previous four quarters. ** Estimates of taxable sales may be obtained through the Comptrolier's Allocation Historical Summary webpage.
Taxing units that adopted the sales tax before November 2021, enter 0. s 0
\\
52.  Estimated sales tax revenue. Counties exclude any amount that is or will be spent for economic devefopment grants from the amount of esti-
mated sales tax revenue. ** .
\ Ve
Taxing units that adopted the sales tax in November 2@21 orin May 2022. Multiply}héamount on Line 51 by the sales tax rate
(.01,.005 or .0025, as applicable) and multiply the result by .95. %
-or- N\,
Taxing units that adopted the sales tax before November 202,»1 . Enter the salés tax revenue for the previous four quarters. Do not
multiply by .95. N s 0
53. 2022 total taxable value. Enter the amount from Line 21 of the No-New-Rewenue Tax Rate Worksheet. $ 71,734,954
| 54.  Sales tax adjustment rate. Divide Line 52 by Line 53 and multipl $ 0 /5100
| 55. | 2022 NNR tax rate, unadjusted for sales tax.* Enter thesate from Line 26 or 27, as applicable, on the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet. s 0.68289 ,¢109
| 56. 2022 NNR tax rate, adjusted for sales tax.
| Taxing units that adopted the sales tax inNovember 2021 or in May 2022. Subtract Liné\54 from Line 55. Skip to Line 57 if
you adopted the additional sales tax befgré November 2021. s 0.68289 /¢4
57. 2022 voter-approval tax rate, unadjusted for sales tax.* Enter the rate from Line 49, Line D49 (disastex) or Line 50 (counties) as applicable,
of the Voter-Approval Tax Rate Worksheet. $ 0.70679 ¢109
| 58. 2022 voter-approval tax ra{adjusted for sales tax. Subtract Line 54 from Line 57. 5 /5100

SECTION 4: Voter-Approval Tax Rate Adjustment for Pollution Control

A taxing unit may raise its rate for M&O funds used to pay for a facility, device or method for the control of air,
installation, excavation, machinery, equipment or device that is used, constructed, acquired or installed wholy or partly to meet or exceed pollution control requirements. The
taxing unit’s expenses are those necessary to meet the requirements of a permitissued by the Texas Copimission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The taxing unit must provide
the tax assessor with a copy of the TCEQ letter of determination that states the portign of the cost of the installation for pollution control.

ater or land pollution. This includes any land, structure, building,

This section should only be completed by a taxing unit that uses M&O funds to pay for a facility, device or method for the control of air, water or land pollution.

s

59. Certified expenses from the Texas Commission on Environmental Qua;;/y/ﬁCEQ). nter the amount certified in the determination letter

- from TCEQ. ¥ The taxing unit shall provide its tax assessor-collector with a copy of the letteh, $ 0
i ! 7
60. 2022 total taxable value. Enter the amount from Line 21 of the Nwew-Revenue Tax Rate »&Kksheet. $ 71,734,954
| o . B A~ — =
61. Additional rate for pollution control. Divide Line 59 by Ling;fo and multiply by $100. s 0 /5100
| | ) >4 —
62. 2022 voter-approval tax rate, adjusted for pollution’control. Add Line 61 to one of the following lines (as applicable): Line 49, Line
| D49 (disaster), Line 50 (counties) or Line 58 (t nits with the additional sales tax). s 0.70679 /5100 |

* Tex. Tax Code § 26.041(d)
* Tex. Tax Code § 26.041(i)
* Tex. Tax Code § 26.041(d)
* Tex. Tax Code § 26.04(c)

* Tex. Tax Code § 26.04(c)

¥ Tex. Tax Code § 26.045(d)
* Tex. Tax Code § 26.045(i)
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SECTION 5: Voter-Approval Tax Rate Adjustment for Unused Increment Rate

The unused increment rate is the rate equal to the difference between the adopted tax rate and voter-approval tax rate before the unused increment rate for the prior three years. * In
a year where a taxing unit adopts a rate by applying any portion of the unused increment rate, the unused increment rate for that year would be zero.

The difference between the adopted tax rate and voter-approval tax rate is considered zero in the following scenarios:
a tax year before 2020; *°
a tax year in which the municipality is a defunding municipality, as defined by Tax Code Section 26.0501(a); *' or

- afterJan. 1,2022, a tax year in which the comptroller determines that the county implemented a budget reduction or reallocation described by Local Government
Code Section 120.002(a) without the required voter approval. *

This section should only be completed by a taxing unit that does not meet the definition of a special taxing unit. *

63. 2021 unused increment rate. Subtract the 2021 actual tax rate and the 2021 unused increment rate from the 2021 voter-approval tax rate. If
the number is less than zero, enter zero. S 0.02611 /5109

64. 2020 unused increment rate. Subtract the 2020 actual tax rate and the 2020 unused increment rate from the 2020 voter-approval tax rate. If
the number is less than zero, enter zero. $ 0.02890 /100

65. 2019 unused increment rate. Subtract the 2019 actual tax rate and the 2019 unused increment rate from the 2019 voter-approval tax rate. If
the number is less than zero, enter zero. If the year is prior to 2020, enter zero. §

66. 2022 unused increment rate. Add Lines 63, 64 and 65. ¢ 0.05501 /5100

67. 2022 voter-approval tax rate, adjusted for unused increment rate. Add Line 66 to one of the following lines (as applicable): Line 49, Line
D49 (disaster), Line 50 (counties), Line 58 (taxing units with the additional sales tax) or Line 62 (taxing units with pollution control). s 0.76180 /5100

SECTION 6: De Minimis Rate

The de minimis rate is the rate equal to the sum of the no-new-revenue maintenance and operations rate, the rate that will raise $500,000, and the current debt rate for a taxing unit. *

This section should only be completed by a taxing unit that is a municipality of less than 30,000 or a taxing unit that does not meet the definition of a special taxing unit.

68. Adjusted 2022 NNR M&O tax rate. Enter the rate from Line 39 of the Voter-Approval Tax Rate Worksheet $ 0.68289 ¢,

| 69. 2022 total taxable value. Enter the amount on Line 21 of the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet. S 71,734,954
70.  Rate necessary to impose $500,000 in taxes. Divide $500,000 by Line 69 and multiply by $100.
| 71. | 2022 debt rate. Enter the rate from Line 48 of the Voter-Approval Tax Rate Worksheet.

1 72. | De minimis rate. Add Lines 68, 70 and 71.

SECTION 7: Voter-Approval Tax Rate Adjustment for Emergency Revenue Rate

In the tax year after the end of the disaster calculation time period detailed in Tax Code Section 26.042(a), a taxing unit that calculated its voter-approval tax rate in the manner
provided for a special taxing unit due to a disaster must calculate its emergency revenue rate and reduce its voter-approval tax rate for that year.*

Similarly, if a taxing unit adopted a tax rate that exceeded its voter-approval tax rate, calculated normally, without holding an election to respond to a disaster, as allowed by Tax
Code Section 26.042(d), in the prior year, it must also reduce its voter-approval tax rate for the current tax year. ¥/

This section will apply to a taxing unit other than a special taxing unit that:

+  directed the designated officer or employee to calculate the voter-approval tax rate of the taxing unit in the manner provided for a special taxing unit in the prior year; and

the current year is the first tax year in which the total taxable value of property taxable by the taxing unit as shown on the appraisal roll for the taxing unit submitted by the
assessor for the taxing unit to the governing body exceeds the total taxable value of property taxable by the taxing unit on January 1 of the tax year in which the disaster
occurred or the disaster occurred four years ago.

* Tex. Tax Code § 26.013(a)

“ Tex. Tax Code § 26.013(c)

*! Tex. Tax Code §§ 26.0501(a) and (c)

“ Tex. Local Gov't Code § 120.007(d), effective Jan. 1, 2022
“ Tex. Tax Code § 26.063(a)(1)

“* Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(8-a)

* Tex. Tax Code § 26.063(a)(1)

“ Tex. Tax Code §26.042(b)

¥ Tex. Tax Code §26.042(f)
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This section will apply to a taxing unit in a disaster area that adopted a tax rate greater than its voter-approval tax rate without holding an election in the prior year.

Note: This section does not apply if a taxing unit is continuing to calculate its voter-approval tax rate in the manner provided for a special taxing unit because it is still within
the disaster calculation time period detailed in Tax Code Section 26.042(a) because it has not met the conditions in Tax Code Section 26.042(a)(1) or (2).

| 73. 2021 adopted tax rate. Enter the rate in Line 4 of the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet. $ 0.74500 /¢100 |

| 74.  Adjusted 2021 voter-approval tax rate. Use the taxing unit’s Tax Rate Calculation Worksheets from the prior year(s) to complete this line.

' If a disaster occurred in 2021 and the taxing unit calculated its 2021 voter-approval tax rate using a multiplier of 1.08 on Disaster Line 41
(D41) of the 2021 worksheet due to a disaster, enter the 2021 voter-approval tax rate as calculated using a multiplier of 1.035 from Line 49.
- or -

If a disaster occurred prior to 2021 for which the taxing unit continued to calculate its voter-approval tax rate using a multiplier of 1.08 on 0 |
Disaster Line 41 (D41) in 2021, complete the separate Adjusted Voter-Approval Tax Rate for Taxing Units in Disaster Area Calculation Worksheetto + S ~/$100
recalculate the voter-approval tax rate the taxing unit would have calculated in 2021 if it had generated revenue based on an adopted tax rate
- using a multiplier of 1.035 in the year(s) following the disaster. ® Enter the final adjusted 2021 voter-approval tax rate from the worksheet.

- or-

If the taxing unit adopted a tax rate above the 2021 voter-approval tax rate without calculating a disaster tax rate or holding an election due
to a disaster, no recalculation is necessary. Enter the voter-approval tax rate from the prior year's worksheet.

75. | Increase in 2021 tax rate due to disaster. Subtract Line 74 from Line 73. $ 0.74500 /5109

76.  Adjusted 2021 taxable value. Enter the amount in Line 14 of the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet.

| 77. | Emergency revenue. Multiply Line 75 by Line 76 and divide by $100.

78. Adjusted 2022 taxable value. Enter the amount in Line 25 of the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet.

79.  Emergency revenue rate. Divide Line 77 by Line 78 and multiply by $100. $ 05100

| 80. 2022 voter-approval tax rate, adjusted for emergency revenue. Subtract Line 79 from one of the following lines (as applicable): Line 49,
| Line D49 (disaster), Line 50 (counties), Line 58 (taxing units with the additional sales tax), Line 62 (taxing units with pollution control) or Line 67
(taxing units with the unused increment rate). s 0.76180 /510

SECTION 8: Total Tax Rate : :

Indicate the applicable total tax rates as calculated above.

NOTNeW-reVeNUR EaXIrate: i s i Swiiaen s s s W e e e s st 2 B sty S o s 8 5 _Oﬁzag/swo
As applicable, enter the 2022 NNR tax rate from: Line 26, Line 27 (counties), or Line 56 (adjusted for sales :
« s
tax). Indicate the line number used: 27 i/ {3\ E w0 L*‘\' un Uo(‘ C\, n (e "7@1\ *»
Voter-approval Bax rate q: ouounms v i A s S S e R s 7. 7 O([’ 76{’ .................. $ _0761 80/ $100
As applicable, enter the 2022 voter-approval tax rate from: Line 49, Line D49 (disaster), Line 50 (counties), Line 58 (adjusted for sales
tax), Line 62 (adjusted for pollution control), Line 67 (adjusted for unused increment), or Line 80 (adjusted for emergency revenue).
Indicate the line number used: 67
D @ NI IV IS TR @S i it 0005 000 £ 0o 3esm soessasninigosasaroisesacedotasa e, 3ot a5 oghss S5 555 st o g ttorasCo oL 8o SRS 580 R AT AT SF o3BT $ 1.37990 /5199

If applicable, enter the 2022 de minimis rate from Line 72.

SECTION 9: Taxing Unit Representative Name and Signature ’

Enter the name of the person preparing the tax rate as authorized by the governing body of the taxing unit. By signing below, you certify that you are the designated officer or
employee of the taxing unit and have accurately calculated the tax rates using values that are the same as the values shown in the taxing unit’s certified appraisal roll or certified
estimate of taxable value, in accordance with requirements in Tax Code. 5

Pore® DQWY\ V‘Q)W\

Printed Name of

here?  (_

Taxing Unit Representative

it Representative

Date

* Tex. Tax Code §26.042(c)
* Tex. Tax Code §26.042(b)
% Tex. Tax Code §§ 26.04(c-2) and (d-2)

For additional copies, visit: comptroller.texas.gov/taxes/property-tax Page 9



	General worksheets original FINAL 22 23.pdf
	2023 Final
	ACPD Final
	Dept Final

	Revenue worksheets FINAL 22 23.pdf
	2022 Final

	Ambulance worksheets FINAL original  22 23.pdf
	2023 Final


